

# Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Naga

### HON. CECILIA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

- City Councilors -

HON. JESSIE R. ALBEUS

HON. GHIEL G. ROSALES

HON. GILDA GAYLE R. ABONAL-GOMEZ

HON. JOSE C. RAÑOLA

HON. SALVADOR M. DEL CASTILLO

HON. MA. CORAZON M. PEÑAFLOR

HON. JOSELITO S.A. DEL ROSARIO

HON. MELVIN RAMON G. BUENAFE

HON. VIDAL P. CASTILLO

HON. JOSE B. PEREZ

HON. ANTONIO B. BELTRAN

HON. MARY KYLE FRANCINE B. TRIPULCA

#### 2023 CITY YOUTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

#### HON. TYRON DALE H. PLANDES

Acting City Youth Vice Mayor & Acting Presiding Officer

- City Youth Councilors -

HON. CARMELA MARIE R. VALIENTE

HON. IANTHE KEZIAH MAE S. ROSANES HON. REAH KRYSTEL B. BONACUA

HON. JESS MARIO D. SAN JOAQUIN HON. EDWARD JOSHUA M. MENDOZA

HON. ROCHELLE DAWN M. PORTADA

JOHN KENNETH S. LAURETA

HON. KIEZZEL GRACE D. DELOS SANTOS

HON.

HON. LORENZO JAY R. PANTALLA

HON. SEAN PATRICK C. VALENZUELA

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-452

RESOLUTION WELCOMING TO THE CITY OF NAGA THE ENGLISH SINGER ENGELBERT HUMPERDINCK, THE KING OF TIMELESS TUNES AND ROMANTIC RYTHYMNS, WHO WILL TOPBILL A LIVE CONCERT SLATED AT THE JESSE M. ROBREDO COLISEUM ON SEPTEMBER 12, 2023, AND DECLARING SUCH DATE AS ENGELBERT HUMPERDINCK DAY IN THE CITY OF NAGA: -

On joint and collective motion

WHEREAS, Naga City has been chosen as one of the few cities in the country for a night of live concert by the English singer Engelbert Humperdinck that will reignite his Bicolano fans for their love for timeless romantic tunes that have endeared him to millions of music fans all over the world;

WHEREAS, the live concert by the world-renowned balladeer will be the first and perhaps the only one of its kind to take place in the Bicol Region in time for the Penafrancia Festival;

WHEREAS, Mr. Humperdinck's voice has been immortalized in popular tunes loved by many Filipinos and fans worldwide like "(Please) Release Me," "The Last Waltz," "Am I That Easy To Forget," "There Goes My Everything," "Can't Take My Eyes Off You, " the unforgettable "Quando, Quando, Quando," and many more;



WHEREAS, Naga City is privileged to be personally welcoming to the city a man of amazing talent who has generated sales in excess of 140 million records, including 64 gold albums and 35 platinum, four Grammy nominations, a Golden Globe, and stars on the Hollywood Walk of Fame, Las Vegas Walk of Fame, and Leicester Walk of Fame;

WHEREAS, Mr. Humperdinck exploded onto the music scene

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-452 Series of 2023

Page - t w o -

along with The Beatles and the Rolling Stones and soon became friends with fellow icon Elvis Presley and the two legends often performed each other's songs;

WHEREAS, Mr. Humperdinck's music has transcended time and his voice still continues to reach out to people, serving to inspire, to embrace, and to provoke feelings and emotions -and Naga City is privileged to be the latest venue where he will share his timeless music in one memorable night with adoring and grateful Bicolano fans;

WHEREAS, the Naga concert dubbed as "The Legend Continues" and produced by Ms. Deli Alfelor-Tibi of DATs Entertainment Production Inc., will not only be a night of exceptional music but also a chance to make a difference because it will be a concert for a cause for the Missionaries of the Poor and Charity Projects of Maryknoll Class of 1968;

NOW, THEREFORE, on joint and collective motion of the Honorable members of the 14th Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga and the 2023 City Youth Sangguniang Panlungsod;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to formally welcome Mr. Engelbert Humperdinck to the Pilgrim City of Bicol, and declare September 12, 2023, as "Engelbert Humperdinck Day" in the City of Naga in honor of the iconic international artist.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished to His Honor, the City Mayor, and Her Honor, the City Youth Mayor, for their concurrence, and Ms. Deli Alfelor-Tibi of DATs Entertainment Production Inc. and Mr. Engelbert Humperdinck for information and as a record of posterity.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

Adopted: September 5, 2023.

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing

XXX

resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE Secretary to the

NICOL &. DE JESUS

City Youth Secretary Sangguniang Panlungsod to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CECILIA B. VE

& Presiding Officer

TITA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS
City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer

Acting City Youth Vice Mayor
& Acting Presiding Officer

Mitgolis

CONCURRED:

ELLEN/NICOLE V. VERGARA